

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

STATE OF MAINE,

OF THE

A. D. 1934.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

A UG US TA: WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

0044.

APPROPRIATIONS.

Chapter 144.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of government. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for the operations of certain acts and resolves Appropriation for of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treas- expenses of govury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the government, for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same to be in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. And the Governor to governor, with advice of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

Pay roll of the council, twenty five hundred dollars, Pay roll of the house, twenty four thousand dollars, Pay roll of the senate, six thousand dollars,

- Interest on public debt, one hundred and three thousand dollars, 103
- County taxes, county of Washington, for roads, five hundred dollars,
- County of Washington, for roads, six hundred and twenty dollars,
- County of Washington, for ordinary expenses, three hundred seventy seven dollars, ninety cents,
- County of Oxford, for ordinary expenses, sixty three dollars, seventy nine cents,
- County of Somerset, for roads, ten hundred eleven dollars, seventy seven cents,
- County of Somerset, for ordinary expenses, two hundred eighty three dollars, thirty two cents,
- County of Penobscot, for ordinary expenses, three hundred fifty six dollars, eighteen cents,
- County of Piscataquis, for ordinary expenses, three hundred seventy dollars, thirty three cents,
- County of Piscataquis, for ordinary expenses in eighteen hundred and forty two, three hundred forty five dollars, seventeen cents,
- County of Franklin, for ordinary expenses, ninety four dollars, seventy two cents,
- County of Aroostook, for ordinary expenses, nine hundred forty five dollars,
- County of Aroostook, for roads, five thousand, six dollars, seventy six cents,

Снар. 144.

181

draw his warrant prior to Jan. 1, 1845.

2,500	00	Pay roll of coun-
24,000	00	cil. Pay roll of house
6,000	00	Pay roll of sen- ate.
03,000	00	Interest.
500	00	County taxes, county of Wash- ington.
620	00	
377	90	
63	79	County of Ox- ford.
1,011	77	County of Som- erset.
283	32	
356	18	County of Penob- scot.
370	33	County of Pis- cataquis.
345	17	
94	72	County of Frank- lin.
945	00	County of Aroos- took.

5,006 76

APPROPRIATIONS.

CHAP. 144. Salaries.	Salaries of public officers, twenty eight thousand dol- lars,	28,000	00
Clerks.	Clerks in public offices, twenty six hundred dollars,	2,600	
Contingent fund of governor and council.	Contingent fund of governor and council, five thous- and dollars,	5,000	
Penobscot Indi- an fund. Furniture and repairs.	Penobscot Indian fund, thirty six hundred dollars, Furniture and repairs of public buildings, five hundred	3,600	00
	dollars,	500	
Fuel and lights.	Fuel and lights, eight hundred dollars,	800	
Agricultural so- cieties.	Agricultural societies, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
Contingent fund of treasurer.	Contingent fund of treasurer, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Stationery.	Stationery, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Printing.	Printing, five thousand dollars,	5,000	
Deaf, dumb and blind.	Deaf, dumb and blind, thirty five hundred dollars,	3,500	
Contingent fund of secretary.	Contingent fund of secretary, one hundred dollars,	100	00
Postage.	Postage, nine hundred dollars,	900	00
Bank commis- sioners.	Bank commissioners, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Indian annuities.	Indian annuities, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
Balance on school funds.	Balance due on school funds, fifteen hundred fifty eight dollars eighty two cents,	1,558	82
Balance on rolls of accounts.	Balance due on rolls of accounts, three hundred twenty six dollars, nineteen cents,	326	19
School fund No. 11.	School fund number eleven, twenty seven thousand, eight hundred twenty three dollars, fifty six cents,	27,823	56
Maine reports.	Reports of judicial decisions, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Criminal costs.	Costs in criminal prosecutions, sixteen thousand dollars,	16,000	
Binding and	Binding and stitching, eight hundred dollars,	800	
stitching. Military purpo-	Military purposes, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
ses.	Military pensions, twenty five hundred dollars,	2,500	
Military pen- sions. Purchase of state scrip.	For the purchase of scrip or certificates of stock of this state, three hundred and seventy thousand dol		
	,	370,000	00
Maine reports.	For the purchase of twenty one volumes of Maine re- ports, for each of the towns of Poland, Norway, East Livermore, West Bath and Readfield, three		
	hundred and fifteen dollars,	315	00
	For the purchase of six sets of Greenlief's and Fair-		
	field's reports, two hundred and twenty five dollars, Amounting to six hundred twenty four thousand, six-	225	00
		624,623	51

182